The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 41 – 2013

A By-law to Assume Pt First Ave, Plan M31 abutting Lts 14-26 and Lts 6-9; Power St, Plan M31; pt lane Plan M31 abutting Lts 30-36 and 39 and 42-44; Cameron St, Plan M31; Government Rd, Plan M31; Third Ave, Plan M31; Second Ave, Plan M31; City of Kenora, District of Kenora

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora, deems it necessary and expedient to assume Pt First Ave, Plan M31 abutting Lts 14-26 and Lts 6-9; Power St, Plan M31; pt lane Plan M31 abutting Lts 30-36 and 39 and 42-44; Cameron St, Plan M31; Government Rd, Plan M31; Third Ave, Plan M31; Second Ave, Plan M31; City of Kenora, District of Kenora.

Now Therefore the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** part of First Ave, Plan M31 abutting Lts 14-26 and Lts 6-9; Power St, Plan M31; pt lane Plan M31 abutting Lts 30-36 and 39 and 42-44; Cameron St, Plan M31; Government Rd, Plan M31; Third Ave, Plan M31; Second Ave, Plan M31; City of Kenora, District of Kenora be and the same are hereby assumed.
- 2. **That** the Mayor and the Clerk be and they are hereby empowered to execute documents in connection with the assuming of the hereinbefore mentioned lands.
- 3. **That** this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 15th day of April, 2013 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 15th day of April, 2013

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-
David S. Canfield, Mayor
Heather L. Kasprick, Deputy Clerk